1
Chitosan Hydrophobic Domains are Favoured at Low Degree of
Acetylation and Molecular Weight
Ramon Novoa-Carballal, Ricardo Riguera,* and Eduardo Fernandez-Megia*
Department of Organic Chemistry and Center for Research in Biological Chemistry and Molecular Materials (CIQUS), University of
Santiago de Compostela, Jenaro de la Fuente s/n, 15782 Santiago de Compostela, Spain. 5
E-mail: ricardo.riguera@usc.es (R.R.); ef.megia@usc.es (E.F.-M.).
Abstract. The aggregation of chitosan (CS) has been studied as a function of concentration, degree of

commercial samples assures a homogeneous distribution of N-
acetylglucosamine units along the polymer chain.37 From these 110
samples, CS with varying DA were obtained by N-acetylation39
and N-deacetylation,38 following procedures ensuring a
homogeneous distribution of N-acetyl groups.
3
Table 1. Structural parameters of the CS samples studied.
CSa
Mw
b (105
g/mol)
DPw
b DAc PDIb
C360-1 0.58 359 1 1.45
C360-7 0.57 343 7 1.61
C360-19 0.67 365 19 1.38
C360-30 0.63 365 30 1.50
C360-39 0.63 355 39 1.35
C360-48 0.69 369 48 1.55
C360-70 0.70 369 70 1.70
C730-0 1.23 762 0.2 1.43
C730-6 1.26 769 6 1.23
C730-17 1.21 719 17 1.42
C730-27 1.35 782 27 1.31
C730-39 1.28 721 39 1.24
C730-70 1.32 700 70 1.12
C1200-1 1.89 1170 1 1.20
C1200-3 1.89 1163 3 1.40
C1200-20 2.06 1214 20 1.51
C1200-40 2.17 1219 40 1.37
C1200-50 2.35 1238 50 1.60
C1200-70 2.28 1200 70 2.00
a Commercial samples: C360-7, C730-17, and C1200-20. b Determined by SEC-5
MALLS. c Determined by 1H NMR.
Pyrene fluorescence. As mentioned in the introduction, the
presence of HD in solutions of CS has been studied in the past by 10